the redundant road network around Rotterdam there is only a slight effect on OIS, i.e. the OIR

oscillates between 13 and 14 years. For example, the average annual impacts of the OIS of IST-9

were estimated to be 527'921 €  and  the extra travel time per vehicle was 0.97 minutes (Table

6) , while, the average annual impacts of the OIS of IST-10 were estimated to be 544'630 € and

the extra time per a vehicle was 1.31 minutes

5 Sensitivity analysis

As the estimation of the unit values of the impacts, the discount rate, and the effectiveness of

interventions is something that is in most cases highly subjective, a sensitivity analysis was

conducted on the values of the parameters given in Table 10. These ranges were deemed

sufficient to show the significance of over- and underestimation of the unit values, measured

with respect to the change in the impacts related to the OIS of each IST and therefore their

optimality. The effect of these variations on the optimal IST, the OISs and the average annual

impacts are shown in Fig. 5 and summarized in Table 10.

Table 10: Parameters included in sensitivity analysis

Description

Parameters

Owner User VOC

Extra

travel

time

Discount

factor
α δ β

Min
Percent from

default value
-50% -50% -50% -50% -75% -50% -50% -50%

Base

value

IST7-bridge 2.67x106 € 1.24x106€  2.67€/hour 0.27 min 0.02 14’087 8’534 0.06

IST7-road 3.47x106 € 0.87x106 €  2.67€/hour 0.70 min 0.02 40’939 23’508 0.06

IST9 4.76x106 € 2.11x106 €  2.67€/hour 0.97 min 0.02 55’026 32’042 0.06

IST10 5.39x106 € 2.43x106 € 2.67€/hour 1.31 min 0.02 55’026 32’042 0.06

IST11 5.99x106 € 2.05x106 € 2.67€/hour 1 min 0.02 55’026 32’042 0.06

IST12 5.96x106 € 2.45x106 € 2.67€/hour 0.81 min 0.02 55’026 32’042 0.06

Max
Percent from

default value
+50% +50% +50% +50% +150% +50% +50% +50%

Note: 2.67€/hour is base value for medium weight vehicle. For light and heavy vehicles, base values of VOC are 1.65€ and 5.32

€, respectively.

In addition, a summary of the stability of OIS and the significances in changing the OIR and the

average annual impacts is also shown in Table 11.

<Insert Figure 5 Here>

Page 16 of 31Built Environment Project and Asset Management

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

For Review
 O

nly

17